11 were assigned into intervention group, receiving mental health literacy intervention by 

usual classroom teachers, and students at grade 8 and 10 were assigned into control group, 

waitlist or not received any intervention. At baseline, there were three hundred and two (N 

= 302) students completed the baseline assessment (intervention: n = 158; control: n = 144). 

Of those, 275 students (intervention: n = 145; control: n = 130) completed data for analysis. 

Twenty-seven students were excluded the data for analysis because of mismatch